

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 GOOGLE, INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)
) C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)
 _____)
 GOOGLE, INC.,) **PUBLIC VERSION**
)
 Counterclaimant,)
)
 v.)
)
 PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.)
 and YOCHAI KONIG,)
)
 Counterclaim-Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO GOOGLE INC'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP'S PATENT INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PUM'S ALTERNATIVE CROSS-MOTION**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Karen Jacobs Loudon (#2881)
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
klouden@mnat.com
jtigan@mnat.com

*Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P
and Yochai Konig.*

Confidential Version Filed: August 12, 2011
Public Version Filed: August 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE ASSIGNMENT VALIDLY TRANSFERRED LEGAL TITLE TO THE PATENTS-IN-SUIT TO PUM, GIVING PUM STANDING AS OF THE DATE THIS SUIT WAS FILED.....	5
A. The Assignment from Levino to PUM Transferred Valid, Legal Title to PUM.....	6
B. PUM’s Ratification of the Assignment Also Effected Transfer of Legal Title to the Patents to PUM.....	9
II. IF THE COURT FINDS THAT PUM LACKED LEGAL TITLE TO THE PATENTS, RULE 17(A)(3) REQUIRES THAT THE COURT GRANT LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT SUBSTITUTING LEVINO AS PLAINTIFF.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>02 Dev., LLC v. 607 S. Park, LLC</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 608 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	10
<i>Barker v. Roelke</i> , 105 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2003).....	10
<i>BCP Liquidating LLC v. Union Tank Car Co.</i> , No. 03-52532, 2004 WL 632867 (D. Del. Bankr. Mar. 30, 2004)	12
<i>Bhandari v. Cadence Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D. Tex. 2007)	11
<i>Broussard v. San Juan Prods.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2008)	9
<i>Carl Zeiss Meditec, Inc. v. Optovue, Inc.</i> , No. 10-084-GMS, No. 2011 WL 1419714 (D. Del. Apr. 13, 2011).....	5
<i>Cnty. Credit Union Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Express Servs. Corp.</i> , 534 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1987)	6, 8
<i>Coastal Shutters and Insulation, Inc. v. Derr</i> , 809 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist] 1991)	9
<i>Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc. v. Rawson-Sweet</i> , 134 P.3d 1188 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	8
<i>Evans v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 557 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Framingham Sav. Bank v. Szabo</i> , 617 F.2d 897 (1st Cir. 1980).....	7, 10
<i>Gross v. U.S.</i> , No. 96-S-392, 1996 WL 469082 (D. Colo. June 25, 1996).....	8
<i>Heartland, L.L.C. v. McIntosh Racing Stable, L.L.C.</i> , 632 S.E.2d 296 (W. Va. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>Heritage Nat’l Assocs. Ltd. P’Ship v. 21st Investment Group L.L.C.</i> , No. 05-99-00317-cv, 2000 WL 426437 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 19, 2000)	10
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> 450 P.2d 166 (Wash. 1969)	6-9

<i>Joyner v. Alban Group, Inc.</i> , 541 S.W.2d 292 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976).....	7
<i>Lancaster Gin & Compress Co. v. Murray Ginning-System Co.</i> , 47 S.W. 387 (Tex. 1898)	9-10
<i>Land Title Co. of Dallas, Inc. v. F.M. Stigler, Inc.</i> , 609 S.W.2d 754 (Tex. 1980).....	10
<i>Lester Assocs. v. Commonwealth</i> , 816 A.2d 394 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	8
<i>Lighthouse Church of Cloverleaf v. Texas Bank</i> , 889 S.W.2d 595 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist] 1994)	7-9
<i>Luna v. Brownell</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 3d 573 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	6, 8
<i>Mars, Inc. v. JCM Am. Corp.</i> , 364 Fed. Appx. 648 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Mars, Inc. v. JCM Am. Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 05-3165, 2008 WL 5401604 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008).....	11
<i>Moffat v. U.S.</i> , 112 U.S. 24 (1884).....	8
<i>Moore v. Dallas Post Card Co.</i> , 215 S.W.2d 398 (Tex. Civ. App. Dallas 1948).....	9
<i>Park B. Smith, Inc. v. CHF Industries Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 869, 2011 WL 2714205 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2011)	12-13
<i>Speedplay, Inc. v. Bebop, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1245 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>W. Secs. Corp. v. Eternal Techs. Group, Inc.</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 173 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Wetzel v. Sullivan, King & Sabom, P.C.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 78 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist] 1988).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Dearing, Inc.</i> , 415 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1967)	8
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 100(d) (2006).....	5

35 U.S.C. § 261 (2006)	5
35 U.S.C. § 281 (2006)	5
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 3.001(c)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 15.....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 17.....	2, 11-12
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R MILLER, MARY KAY KANE, & RICHARD L. MARCUS, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1555 (3d ed. 2011).....	11
